GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3670
ANSWERED ON:18.04.2000

DEVELOPMENT OF CITIES
MANSINH PATEL

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of schemes submitted by the Government of Gujarat for the Central assistance for the development ofvarious cities during each of the last three years; and

(b) the time by which the decision is likely to be taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRIBANDARU DATTATREYA)

(a)&(b): The details are as under:-

l. INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT OF SMALL & MEDIUM TOWNS (IDSMT)

Details of proposals of ongoing and new towns received during the last three years and Central assistance released is at Annexure-I.
Further 3 ongoing towns of Petlad, Savarkundla and Borsad will be considered subject to fulfilment of conditions for release of subsequent installments as also availability of funds.

Il. ACCELERATED URBAN WATER SUPPLY PROGRAMME (AUWSP)

Under the programme no scheme was sanctioned during 1997-98 and 1998-99. During the 1999-2000, 7 schemes were sanctioned for a total project cost of Rs.1395.28 lakhs. No scheme is pending for approval with the Ministry.

ll. URBAN INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCED BYHUDCO
The details of schemes sanctioned by HUDCO during the last three years is as under:

(i) During 1997-98, 7 schemes for a total project cost of Rs.15614.39 lakhs were sanctioned.Against a loan component of Rs.10788.91 lakhs, Rs.4522.00 lakhs has been released.

(ii) During 1998-99, 12 schemes for a total project cost of Rs.35212.85 lakhs were sanctioned.Against a loan component of Rs.23898.97 lakhs, Rs.7303.25 lakhs has been released.

(iii) During 1999-2000, 4 schemes for a total project cost of Rs.31294.57 lakhs were sanctioned.Against a loan component of Rs.21904.71 lakhs, Rs.3000.00 lakhs has been released.

Further, 4 schemes with a project cost of Rs.87577.71 lakhs are under various stages of appraisal.

V. MEGA CITY SCHEME

The State Government had proposed inclusion of Ahmedabad city under the Centrally sponsored scheme for infrastructure development in mega cities. Ahmedabad does not qualify for inclusion in the scheme as the population of this city is less than 4 million as per 1991 census.

V. URBAN TRANSPORT (UT)

The State Government had sent a proposal in May, 1999 for Central grant assistance for an integrated public transit study for the city of Ahmedabad. Ministry suggested to the State Government in September,1999 to prepare a comprehensive Terms of Reference for further examination. No further proposal has been received from the State Government.

ANNEXURE-|


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3670 FOR 18.4.2000

CENTRAL ASSISTANCE RELEASED UNDER IDSMT TO GUJARAT STATE DURING 1997-98, 1998-99 AND 1999-2000.

(RS. IN LAKHS)

S.NO. NAME OF TOWN CENTRAL ASSISTANCE RELEASED
1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000

1. BOTAD 31.00 - -

2. WADHWAN 24.00 - -

3. NADIAD 50.00 - -

4. PALITANA 24.00 - 23.48

5. BAVLA 19.00 11.00 -

6. IDAR 20.00 - 25.00

7 ANAND 44.00 26.00 -

8. JAMNAGAR 57.00 - 90.00

9. BHAVNAGAR 57.00 - 73.00

10. DWARKA 16.00 - 30.00

11. AMBAJI 7.55 5.95 -

12. MANDVI 13.00 15.50 -

13. BORSAD - 22.00 -

14. PETLAD - 7.50 -

15. SAVARKUNDLA - 6.00 -

16. MODASA - 58.00 -

17. DAKOR - 16.00 -

18. NADIAD - - 72.76

19. DHORAJI - - 14.93

20. PADRA - - 36.00

21. DHOLKA - - 22.00

22. ANJAR - - 22.00

23. UNA - - 22.00

24. UMRETH - - 22.00

TOTAL 362.55 167.95 453.17
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